

No. Q1397-8 Court of Appeals No. 44813-1-II

# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

BENJAMIN J. THOMAS,

Petitioner.

#### PETITION FOR REVIEW

On review from the Court of Appeals, Division Two, and the Superior Court of Pierce County

KATHRYN RUSSELL SELK WSBA No. 23879 Counsel for Petitioner RUSSELL SELK LAW OFFICE Post Office Box 31017 Seattle, Washington 98103 (206) 782-3353

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	IDENTITY OF PETITIONER						
B.	COURT OF APPEALS DECISION						
C.	ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW						
D.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE						
	1. Procedural facts						
	2. Relevant facts 4						
E.	ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED6						
	1. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO ADDRESS WHETHER A CASE IS GOVERNED BY CLEARLY SETTLED LAW AS REQUIRED TO AFFIRM ON THE MERITS UNDER RAP 18.14 WHEN THIS COURT HAS GRANTED REVIEW TO ANSWER THE SAME QUESTIONS AND WHETHER DIVISION TWO IMPROPERLY APPLIED THE RAP 18.14 MOTION ON THE MERITS PROCEDURE IN VIOLATION OF THE STATE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO APPEAL UNDER ROLAX						
	2. THIS COURT SHOULD ALSO GRANT REVIEW TO ADDRESS WHETHER A SENTENCING COURT COMPLIES WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF RCW 10.01.160(3) BY INCLUDING A PRE-PRINTED BOILERPLATE FINDING ON EVERY JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE AND FURTHER WHETHER THE REQUIREMENT OF FINDINGS SPECIFIC TO THE INDIVIDUAL IS REQUIRED GIVEN OUR NEW UNDERSTANDINGS OF THE FAILURES OF THE REMISSION PROCESS. 13						
F.	CONCLUSION						

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

## WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

State v. Bahl, 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008)
State v. Blank, 131 Wn.2d 230, 930 P.2d 1213 (1997)
State v. Blank, 131 Wn.2d 230, 930 P.2d 1213 (1997)
State v. Larson, 62 Wn.2d 64, 381 P.2d 120 (1963)
State v. Rolax, 104 Wn.2d 129, 702 P.2d 1185 (1985) 2, 3, 7-9, 12
WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS
No. 44813-1-II, State v. Thomas, passin
<u>State v. Blazina</u> , 174 Wn. App. 906, 301 P.3d 492, <u>review granted</u> , 178 Wn.2d 1010 (2013)
State v. Burton, 165 Wn. App. 866, 269 P.3d 337 (2012)
State v. Calvin, 176 Wn. App. 1, 302, P.3d 509 (May 28, 2013), on reconsideration, 316 P.3d 496 (October 22, 2013),
<u>State v. Paine</u> , 69 Wn. App. 873, 950 P.2d 1369, <u>review denied</u> , 122 Wn.2d 1024 (1993)
RULES, STATUTES, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND OTHER
ACLU/Columbia Legal Services Report: Modern-Day Debtors' Prisons: The Ways Court-Imposed Debts Punish People for Being Poor (February 2014)
RAP 13.4(b)(3)

RAP 13.4(b)(2)								
RCW 10.01.160(1)								
RCW 10.01.160(3)								
RCW 9.94A.533								
RCW 9.94A.7532								
RCW 9.94A.835								
RCW 9A.36.041(1)								
RCW 9A.46.020								
Washington State Minority and Justice Commission, The Assessment and Consequences of Legal Financial Obligations in Washington								
State (2008)
